
CITY oo/ 
AKJi~X 

/1. PLA.CF.}Or FAMH.ms 
in the HEART ~tf the DELTA 

Date: Tuesday, May 12, 2015 

STAFF REPORT 

Agenda Date: 05/12/2015 
Agenda Item: 3.3 

Approved an Eotwarded to City Council: 

To: Bryan H. Montgomery, City Manager 

From: Kevin Rohani, P.E. Public Works Director/ City Engineer 

SUBJECT: Award of Construction Contract to Knife River Construction for the 
West Cypress Road, Big Break Road, and Rose Avenue Rehabilitation 
Project-CIP 163 

Background and Analvsis 
The City's adopted FY 2014/15 Capital Improvement Program (CIP) Budget 
designates funding for various infrastructure repair and replacement projects. This is 
consistent with the City's goals to improve the quality of the City's public 
infrastructure and to enhance the quality of life for our residents. 

Capital Improvement Project No. 163 includes the rehabilitation and resurfacing of 
West Cypress Road from Empire Avenue to Rose Avenue, Big Break Road from 
Main Street to the marina, Rose Avenue from Main Street to Laurel Road, and 
Brownstone Road from O'Hara Avenue to Main Street. Each year the pavement 
conditions change due to wear and tear and the streets must routinely undergo 
preventative maintenance to ensure their functionality. The City uses this annual 
project to perform rehabilitative and preventative maintenance on the public street 
network through a series of dig-outs, crack sealing, slurry sealing, and pavement 
overlays. West Cypress Road, Big Break Road and Rose Avenue have a rough and 
uneven surface, and require an additional layer of asphalt called a leveling course. 
The leveling course will provide added strength to the roadway while providing an 
even surface for the rubberized asphalt overlay and cape seal. Brownstone Road 
has had shoulder work done in 2014 and is in need of resurfacing to preserve the 
existing road. Finally, new striping will be installed on all the streets delineating clear 
driving lanes and providing better visibility. These roads have never been 
rehabilitated since the City incorporated, and are. in need of maintenance in order to 
preserve the City's asset. 

Knife River Construction was the lowest responsible bidder for the project at a cost of 
$1,416,446.70. Current appropriations for the project are $1,260,500, and the 
resolution includes the reassignment of $331,500 from available funds in CIP 151, 
the City's street resurfacing and repair project. These funds are sufficient to fund the 
contract in full, as well as for materials testing and contingency and ensuring the City 
meets the local match requirements of the grant. 



Fiscal Impact 
This CIP project is being reimbursed with the City's allocation of $1,031,000 from the 
One Bay Area Grant (OBAG). The CIP No. 163 account currently has appropriations 
totaling $1,018,000 in the General Capital Projects Fund and $242,500 in the Traffic 
Impact Fee Fund to bring the current available budget for construction to $1,260,500. 
Staff is recommending reassignment of the remaining funds needed for the project 
as described below. 

Approval of this item will require appropriation of an additional $331,500 for the 
project. To accomplish this, staff is recommending the transfer of $331,500 in 
appropriations from CIP 151 (the City's general street resurfacing and repair project) 
to the CIP 163 Project. CIP 151 is currently budgeted in the General Capital Projects 
Fund (201), and the appropriations would remain in this Fund when reassigned to 
CIP 163. With the recommended transfer, the total funding for the Main Street 
rehabilitation project will come from the following: 

Fund Amount Account Number 
General Capital Projects $1,349,500 201-75-163-0001 
Traffic Impact Fee (TIF) $242,500 202-75-163-0001 

Total Recommended $1,592,000 

Staff Recommendation 
On April 23, 2015, six (6) bids were received for this project. Staff reviewed the bids 
and determined that Knife River Construction was the lowest responsible entity and 
is most responsive to the City's formal bid process. 

Staff recommends that the City Council adopt the resolution approving the 
construction agreement with Knife River Construction for an amount not to exceed 
$1 ,416,446.70, and authorize the City Manager to execute said agreement. 

Staff recommends that the City Council authorize the transfer of $331,500 in 
appropriations from CIP 151 to CIP 163 in the General Capital Projects Fund to fully 
fund the contract, meet local match requirements, materials testing, and contingency. 

Attachments 
1) Resolution 
2) Bid Summary 



Attachment 1 

RESOLUTION NO. _-15 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OAKLEY 
APPROVING AN AGREEMENT WITH KNIFE RIVER CONSTRUCTION FOR 

THE CONSTRUCTION OF WEST CYPRESS ROAD, BIG BREAK ROAD AND 
ROSE AVENUE REHABILITATION PROJECT- CIP 163 

WHEREAS, PEl Inc., prepared the plans, specifications, and estimates for 
the construction of the West Cypress Road , Big Break Road and Rose Avenue 
Rehabilitation Project which includes base failure repairs, grinding and overlay, 
striping, and other related work; and 

WHEREAS, the plans, specifications and special provisions were publicly 
advertised for bidding, with the bid period closing at 2:00 P.M. on Thursday, April 
23,2015;and 

WHEREAS, six (6) bids were received prior to the close of the bidding 
process; and approval of this item will give authorization to add a $40,000 
provision for contingency 

WHEREAS, Knife River Construction submitted the lowest responsible bid 
for a total cost of $1,416,446.70 for the work; and 

WHEREAS, the FY 14/15 budget included $1,260,500 for the project in 
General Capital and Traffic Impact Fee Funds (TIF); and 

WHEREAS, approval of this item will authorize the transfer of $331 ,500 
from CIP 151, the City's general street resurfacing and repair project, to the 
budget for construction of CIP 163 -West Cypress Road, Big Break Road and 
Rose Avenue Rehabilitation Project, resulting in a total project budget of 
$1 ,592,000; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City 
of Oakley: 

1) Approves the Agreement with Knife River Construction for the 
construction of the Cypress Road, Big Break Road and Rose Avenue 
Project for an amount not to exceed $1 ,416,446.70, and authorizes the 
City Manager to execute the Agreement; and 

2) Authorizes the transfer of $331,500 in appropriations in the General 
Capital Projects Fund from CIP 151 to CIP 163 to fully fund the project. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Oakley at a 
meeting held on the 12th of May, 2015 by the following vote: 

Resolution No. _-15 Page 1 



AYES: 
NOES: 
ABSENT: 
ABSTENTIONS: 

APPROVED: 

Doug Hardcastle, Mayor 
ATTEST: 

Libby Vreonis, City Clerk Date 

Resolution No. _-15 Page 2 



Attachment 2 

Cit!) of Oakle!J PubUc Works Department 
Cypress, Big Break, Rose Pavement Rehabilitaton Project, ClP # 163 
Certified Bid Tabulation Bid opening: Apn123, 2015 at 2:00P.M. at CirJic Ce11ter 

This certifies that a~ bids were receWed and opened on Aprn 23, 2015, and that this Ts a copy of the bid tabulation with bids corrected for errors in addl~on & mu!llplica~on. By: 


